

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. 94,494 and 94,539

DELTA CASUALTY COMPANY,  
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE  
COMPANY, and BANKERS INSURANCE  
COMPANY,  
Appellants

District Court of Appeal,  
5<sup>th</sup> District  
Case Nos.: 97-1429  
97-1588  
97-3093

vs.

PINNACLE MEDICAL, INC., etc. and  
M & M DIAGNOSTICS, INC., et al.

Appellees.

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF PINNACLE MEDICAL, INC.

GREENSPAN & KANE  
Attorneys for Appellee Pinnacle  
301 YAMATO ROAD #3160  
BOCA RATON, FL 33431  
(561) 995 - 8180

By \_\_\_\_\_

CHARLES J. KANE, ESQ.  
FBN: 093536

By \_\_\_\_\_

HARLEY N. KANE, ESQ.  
FBN: 0972487

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

PREFACE ..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I.    MANDATORY BINDING ARBITRATION VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 2, 9 and 21 (EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW, DUE PROCESS AND ACCESS TO COURTS) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. .... 15

        Equal Protection and Due Process ..... 15

        Access to Courts ..... 19

    A.    KLUGER v. WHITE PLACED SEVERE RESTRICTIONS ON THE LEGISLATURE'S ABILITY TO DENY ACCESS TO COURTS. .... 19

        i. Legislative Findings ..... 23

        ii. Rules of Engagement ..... 24

        iii. Binding v. Non-Binding ..... 29

        Orion is Wrong ..... 30

    B.    APPELLANTS' CITATION OF *DEALERS* IS INAPT. .... 35

    C.    WITH LIMITED EXCEPTION, SISTER STATES HAVE UNIVERSALLY HELD THAT MANDATORY BINDING ARBITRATION STATUTES WITH NO RIGHT OF JUDICIAL REVIEW ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL

VIOLATIONS OF DUE PROCESS, AND ACCESS TO COURTS. .... 36

Other Appellants’ Cases Distinguished ..... 38

II. NEITHER THE STATUTE NOR THE INSURANCE POLICY CAN FORCE APPELLEE TO ACCEDE TO MANDATORY BINDING ARBITRATION WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT. .... 41

A. THERE MUST BE AN EXPRESS WRITTEN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES SOUGHT TO BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE.. ..... 44

B. ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE PERSONAL COVENANTS BINDING ONLY ON THE PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT... ..... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 50

Appellee’s Font Certification

Appellee hereby certifies that this brief has been prepared in a proportional font using 14 point print.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Caselaw*

Advanced Orthopedic Institute v. Bankers Ins. Co., 3 Fla. Law Weekly 673 (13th Cir. 1995) ..... 19

Affiliated Marketing, Inc. v Dyco Chemicals & Coatings, Inc. 340 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1976) , cert den 353 So 2d 675. .... 16

Aldana v. Colonial Palms Plaza, Ltd.,591 So.2d 953(Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1991)35

Allen v. Lamon, 99 Fla. 1041, 128 So. 254 (Fla. 1930). .... 20

Applewhite v. Sheen Financial Resources, Inc., 608 So.2d 80 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1992). ....16

A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey, 102 Fla. 1141( Fla. 1931) ..... 41

Bidon v. Department of Professional Regulation, 596 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1992) ..... 22, 45

Bill Smith, Inc. v. Cox, 166 So.2d 497 (Fla 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1964) ..... 41

Brice v. Bannister (1878) 3 QBD 569, 47 LJQB 722, 38 LT 739, 26 WR 670, CA. .... 21

Broward County Paraprofessional Asso. v. McComb, 394 So.2d 471 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1981) ..... 16

Burton v Walker, 231 So.2d 20 (Fla 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1970) ..... 17

Caretta Trucking, Inc. v. Cheoy Lee Shipyards, Ltd., U.S., 647 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) ..... 33

Carter v. Sparkman, 315 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1041(1977) ..... 30

Chas. Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Industrial Relations, 262 U.S. 522, 67 L.Ed. 1103, 43 S.Ct. 630, 27 A.L.R. 1280 ..... 37

<u>Chrysler Corp v. Pitsirelos</u> , 721 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1998) .....	29
<u>City of Bessemer v. Personnel Board of Jefferson County</u> , 420 So.2d 6 (Ala. 1982) .....	38
<u>City of Hialeah v. State ex rel. Morris</u> , 183 So. 745 (Fla. 1938) .....	46
<u>Cordis Corp. v. Sonics International, Inc.</u> , 427 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983). .....	35
<u>Dealers Insurance Company, Inc. v. Jon Hall Chevrolet Company, Inc.</u> , 547 So.2d 325 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989) .....	35
<u>Deibeikis v. Link-Belt Co.</u> , 261 Ill. 454, 104 N.E. 211 .....	37
<u>Dorchy v. Kansas</u> , 264 U.S. 286, 68 L.Ed. 686, 44 S.Ct. 323 .....	37
<u>Dowell v. Gracewood Fruit Co.</u> , 559 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1990) .....	45
<u>Eugene W. Kelsey &amp; Son, Inc. v. Architectural Openings</u> , 484 So.2d 610 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986), rev. denied, 492 So.2d 1330 (Fla. 1986) .....	48
<u>Fashion v. Atwood</u> (1680)2Cas. In Ch.36; 22 ER 835, LC .....	21
<u>Federated Title Insurers, Inc. v. Ward</u> , 538 So.2d 890 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989) .....	47
<u>Florida Jai Alai, Inc. v. Lake Howell Water &amp; Reclamation Dist.</u> , 274 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1973) .....	42
<u>Fortune Insurance Company v. U.S.A. Diagnostics</u> , 684 So.2d 208 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	44
<u>Glegg v. Bromley</u> (1912)3 KB 474, 81 LJKB 1081, 106 LT 825, CA. ....	21
<u>Graves v. Northern P.R. Co.</u> , 5 Mont. 556. ....	37
<u>Greenstein v Baxas Howell Mobley, Inc.</u> , 583 So.2d 402 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1991). .....	16

Gurell v Starr, 640 So.2d 228 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . . 18

Heath v. Hall, (1812) 4 Taunt 326, 128 ER 355. . . . . 21

Howell v. MacIvers, (1792) 4 Term Rep. 690, 100 ER 1247 . . . . . 21

Jenkins v. City Ice & Fuel Co., 118 Fla 795, 160 So. 215 (Fla. 1935) . . . . . 47

Karlen v. Gulf & Western Industries, Inc., 336 So.2d 461 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1976) . . . . . 47

Kluger v. White, 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . . 19, 21, 25, 26-28, 34, 35

Kornblum v. Henry E. Mangels Co., 167 So.2d 16, 10 ALR 3<sup>rd</sup> 812 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1964) . . . . . 47

Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co., 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974) . . . . . 29

Markham v. Blount, 175 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1965) . . . . . 46

Marshall Lodge v. Woodson, 139 Fla. 579, 190 So. 749 (Fla. 1939) . . . . . 41

Maryland Casualty Co. v. State of Fla. Dept. of Gen. Serv., 489 So.2d 57 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1986) . . . . . 33

McClure v. Century Estates, 96 Fla. 568, 120 So. 4 (Fla. 1928). . . . . 32

McDaniel v McElvy, 91 Fla. 770,108 So. 820,51 ALR 731 (Fla. 1926) . . . . 17

Mengel Company v. Nashville Paper Products and Specialty Workers Union, No. 513, 221 F.2d 644 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1955) . . . . . 37, 38

Pacific Mills v. Hillman Garment, Inc., 87 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1956) . . . . . 17

Paley v. Cocoa Masonry, Inc., 433 So.2d (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1983). . . . . 35

Palm Shores, Inc. v. Nobles, 149 Fla. 103, 5 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1941). . . . . 17

Palma v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,489 So.2d 147 (Fla 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1986)42

Parkway General Hospital, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co., 393 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1981) . . . . . 33

Pasteur Health Plan, Inc. v. Salazar, 658 So.2d 543 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1995) 34

Paulson Engineering Co. v. Klapper, 7 Fla. Supp. 162 (Fla. 11 Cir. Ct) . . . . 47

Percy v. Clements, (1874) 43 LJCP 155, 30 LT 264, 22 WR 80. . . . . 21

Pooley v. Goodwin, (1835) 4 Ad & El 94, 1 Har & W 567, 5 Nev L M K B 4 6 6 , 1 1 1 E R 7 2 2 . . . . . 2 1

Purdy v. Gulf Breeze Enterprizes, 403 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1981). . . . . 39

Rabin v Conner, 174 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1965) . . . . . 18

Re Estate of Jeffcott, 186 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1966) . . . . . 43

Re Smith, 381 Pa. 223, 112 A.2<sup>nd</sup> 625, 55 A.L.R.2<sup>nd</sup> 420, app. dismissed 350 U.S. 858, 100 L.Ed. 762, 76 S.Ct. 105. . . . . 37

Redwing Carriers, Inc. v. Mason, 177 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1965) . . . . . 42

Roberts v. LLoyd, et al., 685 So.2d 102 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . . 33

Ryan's Furniture Exchange v McNair, 120 Fla. 109, 162 So. 483 (Fla. 1935) . . . . . 15

Sammis v. Engle, 19 Fla. 800 (Fla. 1883). . . . . 32

Sans Souci v. Division of Florida Land Sales & Condominiums, 448 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1984) . . . . . 47

Schnurnacher Holding, Inc. v. Noriega, 542 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 16

Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. Simon, 56 Fla. 545,47 So. 1001 (Fla.1908) . . . . 18

Shearson, Lehman, Hutton, Inc. v. Lifshutz, 595 So.2d 996 (Fla 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . . 47



<u>Smetal Corp. v. West Lake Invest. Co.</u> , 126 Fla. 595, 172 So. 58 (Fla. 1936) .....	15
<u>Smith v. Ayres</u> , 174 So.2d 727, cert. den. and app. dismd. 382 U.S. 367, 15 L.Ed.2d 425, 86 S. Ct. 549. ....	42,43
<u>Spears v. West Coast Builders' Supply Co.</u> , 101 Fla. 980, 133 So. 97 (Fla. 1931). ....	20
<u>South Florida Trust Co. v Miami Coliseum Corp.</u> , 101 Fla. 1351, 133 So. 334 (Fla. 1931) .....	15
<u>State ex rel. Ervin v. Cotney</u> , 104 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1958) .....	42
<u>State ex rel. Gore v Chillingworth</u> , 126 Fla. 645,171 So. 649 (Fla. 1936) ...	16
<u>State ex rel. Martin v. Michell</u> , 188 So.2d 684 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1966) .....	46
<u>State Farm Automobile Insurance Co. v. Broadnax</u> , 827 P.2d 531 (Colo. 1992) .....	38
<u>State v Smith</u> , 118 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1960). ....	17
<u>State v. Egan</u> , 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	46
State v. Nebraska Association of Public Employees, 239 Neb. 653, 477 N.W.2d 577 (Neb. 1991) .....	38
<u>State v. Stuler</u> , 122 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1960) .....	41
<u>Tartell v. Chera</u> , 668 So.2d 1105, 1106 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	33
<u>Terminix International Co. v. Ponzio</u> ,693 So.2d 104(Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1997)34	
<u>Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</u> , 568 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1990) .....	46
<u>Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corp. v. Dakota Gasification Co.</u> , 782 F.Supp. 336 (S.D. Texas 1991). ....	40

Tropical Coach Line, Inc. v. Carter, 121 So.2d 779 (Fla 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1960). . . . 43

University of Miami v. Echarte, 618 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 39

Van Pelt v. Hilliard, 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693 (Fla. 1918) . . . . . 41

Vocelle v. Knight Bros. Paper Co., 118 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1960) . . . . 43

Wagner v. Botts, 88 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1956) . . . . . 41

West Florida Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co., 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917)  
. . . . . 20

West Palm Beach v Palm Beach County Police Benev. Asso., 387 So.2d  
533 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1980) . . . . . 16

Wiggs & Maale Construction Co. v. Stone Flex, Inc., 263 So.2d 607 (Fla.  
4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1972) . . . . . 45, 48

Zac Smith & Co. v. Moonspinner Condominium Assoc., 472 So.2d 1324  
(Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1985) . . . . . 34

*Constitution, Rules, & Statutes*

Art. I, §2, Fla. Const. . . . . 36

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const. . . . . 36

Art. I, §21, Fla. Const. . . . . 18,19,36,42

F.R.C.P. 7.090 (b) and (d) . . . . . 28

Laws 1998, C. 98-270 § 2, eff. Oct. 1, 1998 . . . . . 25

Section 44.103, Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 21

Section 44.104, Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 22

Section 627.731, Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 23, 42

Section 627.736(5), Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 22-24, 27, 41, 45

Section 627.7405, Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . .28, 36, 42

Section 651.123, Fla. Stat (1997). . . . . 21

Section 681.109 Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 21

Section 682.02, Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 44-48

Section 682.03 Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 45

Section 718.112(2)(1), Fla. Stat (1997). . . . . 21, 23

Section 718.1255, Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 21,22,25-27, 29

Section 719.106(1)(1), Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 22

Section 723.0381, Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 22

Section 766.106, Fla. Stat (1997). . . . . 22

Section, 766.106(10) Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 39

Section 766.107 Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 22

Section 766.201(2), Fla. Stat (1997) . . . . . 22

Section 766.207-212, Fla. Stat (1997). . . . . 22

Chapter 90-119, §40 eff. Oct. 1, 1990. . . . . 42

Colorado Laws §10-4-708(1.5). . . . . 38

Colorado Laws 1990, H.B.90-1067 §5. . . . . 38

*Annotations and Treatises*

5 Am Jur 2d 526, Arbitration and Award §9. . . . . 38

16 Am Jur 2d 580, Constitutional Law 580 - 581. . . . . 17  
55 A.L.R. 2d 439, Constitutionality of Arbitration Statutes . . . . . 37,38
